
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Cabinet

Members of the Cabinet of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Tuesday, 1 June 2021 at 7.30 
pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

The Government legislation in response to COVID-19 to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members has now expired. Therefore, this meeting will be conducted in person and with socially 
distanced Elected Members and officers in attendance. This meeting will be streamed live and can 
be watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube channel:

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 
To report any decisions made by Cabinet Members under their delegated 
powers.

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


6. Review of the Working in Partnership Framework (Pages 11 - 62)

7. Recent Member Survey – Responses (Pages 63 - 72)

8. Q4 Performance Report 2020-21 (Pages 73 - 
100)

9. Minutes of meeting of Gravesham Joint Transportation Board (Pages 101 - 
106)

10.Minutes of meeting of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee (Pages 107 - 
112)

11.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

12.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in Private

13.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Members

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles 
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Cabinet

Monday, 22 March 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive
Nick Brown Director (Housing & Operations)
Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning & Development)
Melanie Norris Director (Communities)
Sarah Parfitt Director (Corporate Services)
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
James Larkin Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services 
Shazad Ghani Planning Manager (Policy)  
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager
James Bridges Digital Developer (Technical Support)
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)

85. Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

86. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 22 February 2021 were signed by 
the Chair.

87. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr John Burden declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 13 as he was a Director on and 
the Chair of the Age UK Board. Cllr John Burden agreed to leave the meeting whilst Cabinet 
discussed the agenda item. 

Cllr Lenny Rolles declared a significant interest, in agenda items 12 as he was a Director on 
and the Chair of the Rosherville Ltd Board as well. 

Cllr Lenny Rolles declared a non- prejudicial for item 13 as his wife was a trustee for Age 
UK. Cllr Rolles agreed to leave the meeting whilst Cabinet discussed the agenda items.  

88. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 22.03.2021

2

There were no further decisions for Cabinet to be updated on. 

89. Retirement Message for The Director (Planning & Development) 

The Chair informed the Cabinet that this meeting was the last Cabinet meeting the Director 
(Planning & development) would be in attendance for before his upcoming retirement. The 
Chair thanked the Director (Planning & Development) for his many years of service to the 
Council and on behalf of all Members, wished him a happy retirement.  

The Director (Planning & Development) thanked the Chair for his kind words and informed 
the Cabinet that it had been a pleasure working with all of them and their predecessor.  

90. Housing Delivery Test 

The Cabinet were updated on the Housing Delivery Test 2020 measurement for Gravesham 
published on 19 January 2021, and their approval was sought to publish the Housing 
Delivery Test Action Plan (Appendix 2). 

The Planning Manager (Policy) outlined key points from the report to the Cabinet regarding 
the:  

 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 
 20% Land Buffer and the Borough’s Five-Year Land Supply 
 The Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

The Chair praised the well-made report, which clearly set out the complex direction the 
Government were taking with regard to Planning and Housing Delivery, but he raised several 
concerns with the Government’s approach: 

 The power of local people to inform local planning decisions was being removed 
 The Government had set housing delivery targets that were entirely unrealistic and 

would lead to Gravesham Council being penalised; the Council had approved 
planning permissions for hundreds of dwellings, but developers were land banking 
and not  delivering the permitted housing

 The impact of Covid-19 and the Governments own actions informing developers not 
to build
[...]
area and to provide natural surveillance of the area. Once 
developed, the scheme to be brought back to Members for approval of details and 
the necessary budgetary provision.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:43pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 01 June 2021

Reporting officer: Michelle Batstone, Corporate Change Manager

Subject: Revised Working in Partnership Framework

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Cabinet with an updated Working in Partnership Framework for 
Gravesham Borough Council.

Recommendations:
1. Members are requested to approve the Working in Partnership Framework for the 

council, as attached at appendix two, for submission to Full Council for formal adoption.

1. Introduction

1.1 In April 2019, the Council adopted an updated Working in Partnership Framework 
for the Council, with clear guidelines to review the framework every three years or 
when it is prudent to do so.

1.2 Following the COVID-19 pandemic and the changes to the way in which the 
council has required to operate in order to respond to the pandemic, it was felt 
that it would be prudent to review the Framework to ensure it is still ‘fit for 
purpose. It was also felt that it would be necessary to review the Framework to 
ensure it reflects current and future working arrangements in relation to 
partnerships and joint working arrangements.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Cabinet with a copy of the 
draft revised Framework for consideration, prior to submission to Full Council for 
formal adoption.

2. 2. Review and update of the Working in Partnership Framework

2.1 Appendix two to the report sets out the revised Framework (and accompanying 
appendices) for the council.  

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



2

2.2 Specific changes that have been made are as follows:
2.2.1 Amendments to the definition of a partn
[...]
ments (Working in Partnership Framework - 
paragraph 1.11).

2.3.2 Amendment to the business case template for shared working 
arrangements to reflect the need to consider ‘Do Nothing’ risks for the 
council and the customer.

2.3.3 Clarification of the purpose/requirement of Exit Strategies in all 
partnerships, no matter whether they have an end date or not (Partnership 
Evaluation Form (appendix one) – ‘Partnership Exit Strategy’ section and 
Shared Service Business Case (appendix two) section 7).

The amendments suggested by the Performance & Administration Committee 
have been incorporated into the draft Framework shown at appendix two.

2.4 The Working in Partnership Framework will continue to be reviewed at least once 
every three years, or unless deemed necessary during this period, with the 
outcomes of this review reported to Cabinet and Council accordingly.  

Page 12



3

2.5 As previously agreed by the Cabinet and Full Council, changes which do not have 
a material effect on the document and its content will require only Cabinet 
approval.

2.6 Cabinet are requested to review and, subject to any alterations/amendments 
agreed by Cabinet, approve the revised Working in Partnership Framework shown 
at appendix two, for submission to Full Council for formal adoption.

3. Background Papers

3.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

Page 13



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There are no legal implications arising from this. As a requirement of the council’s 
Working in Partnership Framework, all potential partnership opportunities and 
shared working arrangements are formally considered by the Monitoring Officer to 
ensure that the legal aspects of proposals are taken into account prior to entering 
into a new arrangement.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

Partnerships and shared working arrangements can present financial and value for 
money savings to the council. The council’s Working in Partnership Framework 
requires all potential pa
[...]
arrangement:

Progress against objectives:

1

2

3

4

5

Key performance measures:

Target 2020/21 Outturn 2020-21

1

2

3

4

5

Update against recommendations identified in previous year review:

1

2

A summary of the structure of the shared service and the services provided.  Include any details of changes that have 

taken place with regards to the shared service in the past 12 months.

Objective Update

Objective Update

Appendix Four (b)Page 61



Recommendations/Service Improvements for the coming year:

1

2

3

Page 62



1

Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 01 June 2021

Reporting officer: Darren Everden, Assistant Director (IT & Transformation) and 
Michelle Batstone, Corporate Change Manager

Subject: Recent Member Survey – Responses

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide the Cabinet with the findings from the recent Member Survey, specifically in 
relation to technology and future Member requirements, as discussed at the meeting of the 
Overview Scrutiny Committee on 01 April 2021.

Recommendations:
Member are asked to note the findings sets out in this report and subsequent appendix.

1. Introduction

1.1 In December 2020, a Member survey was undertaken.  The main purpose of the 
survey was to explore the ways in which Members engage with their constituents 
in order to inform the council’s submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission, relating to council size.

1.2 In addition, the survey also sought to identify the technological support that is 
currently in place for Members, any areas of concern and any areas where further 
support is required by Members.  In total 25 Members responded to the survey, a 
response rate of 58.14%.

1.3 On 1 April 2021, the Overview Scrutiny Committee were provided with the findings 
from the survey, along with actions that had been identified to rectify the issues 
identified for consideration.

1.4 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Cabinet with an overview 
of the areas identified by Members for further review, and the approach the 
council is taking to address this, along with the feedback provided by the 
Overview Scrutiny Committee.

Page 63 Agenda Item 7



2

2. Member Survey Findings

2.1 Specifically in relation to technology, there were a number of areas of 
concern/consideration raised by Members through the survey covering the 
following areas:
2.1.1 The rollout of Microsoft 365 and associated training for Members to 

support them in the use of the new software.
2.1.2 Improvements to hardware provided to Members – consideration of 

changes to the actual devices used by Members along with additional 
hardware, such as monitors, to support Members in their activities.

2.1.3 E-mails – concerns regarding the reliability of the e-mail server and the 
potential for re-directing e-mails if possible.

2.1.4 Additional training for Members to support the use of virtual meetings to 
engage with constituents.

2.1.5 Training for Members on the safe use of social media.  This would include 
exploring options with Members to enable them to undertake surveys with 
their constituents through social media and other mechanisms as required.

2.1.6 Consideration of a specific case management system to enable Members 
to manage their constituency casework.

2.1.7 Undertaking a review of the council’s website to ensure it is user friendly 
and easy to navigate.

2.2 Appendix two provides a detailed response from officers regarding each of the 
areas raised, along with identification of specific actions where necessary.

2.3 Appendix three provides a summary of the key points discussed at the Overview 
Scrutiny Committee, along with the responses provided by officers.

2.4 Members of the Cabinet are asked to note the findings from the survey as well as 
the actions that have been identified to respond to these issues, taking account of 
the additional feedback provided by the Overview S
[...]
 personal email accounts 
for council business is strongly discouraged 
and could open up the council and members to 
risks under the UK General Data Protection 
Act.
To provide robust security for members we will 
enable two-factor authentication processes to 
secure access to data.

5. Provision of case management 
system for Member’s to enable them 
to manage their constituency 
workload.

This is something that will be explored further 
once Microsoft 365 has been rolled out to all 
members

A
ppendix Tw

o

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 1 June 2021

Reporting officer: Stuart Bobby - Chief Executive

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Four 2020-21 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present the Members of Cabinet with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Four 2020-21 
(January to March 2021).

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2019 the council formally adopted its Corporate Plan for 2019-23. The 
plan sets out the council’s ambition for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and supporting policy commitments that will shape the 
council’s activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council need to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
forms the basis of reporting corporate performance to council Members and 
residents. 

Page 73 Agenda Item 8



2

2. Performance management: process

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed executive decisions. 

2.2 Appendix Two to this report provides Cabinet with a statistical overview of the 
council’s performance against the Corporate Plan for Quarter Four 2020-21, 
covering the period January to March 2021. 

2.3 Information on performance over the period is presented separately in tabular and 
graphical form for all indicators. Where any data is not presented, this will relate 
either to those indicators reported on an annual basis or, alternatively, where data 
has not been submitted in time for the presentation of the report. Any outturns 
where data has been unable to be reported will be presented within the next 
available reporting cycle to Cabinet and relevant Cabinet Committees. 

2.4 Following Cabinet’s review, all Cabinet Committees will be presented with 
individual performance reports tailored to the respective portfolio responsibilities. 
Alongside statistical content, these will provide more detailed contextual or 
qualitative updates outlining what activity the council has delivered, and what is to 
be taken, to successfully realise the Corporate Plan’s corporate objectives and 
policy commitments.   

2.5 This report is for information purposes only.

3. Executive performance: summary

3.1 Appendix Two provides a summary of corporate performance outturns in the last 
reporting quarter, with the following key statistical headlines:

 57% of reported indicators improved or maintained their level of 
performance;

 43% of reported indicators have fallen in their level of performance.

3.2 Specifically in consideration of the adopted corporate objectives, the following 
headlines can be presented for the last reporting quarter:

 People: 63% of reported indicators improved or maintained their level of 
performance;

 Place: 41% of reported indicators improved or maintained their level of 
performance;

 Progress: 69% of reported indicators improved or mai
[...]

Deliver a skilled in-house building management team: progressively improve the standard and 
efficiency of local housing.

Cllr J. Wallace 

#1 PEOPLE 

O U T T U R N

Housing Services:

Safeguard residents: put in place a package of housing measures and creative interventions that 
support the most vulnerable.

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

Q4
2020 - 21

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

Q4
2020 - 21

0

50

100

150

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

Q4
2020 - 21

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

Q4
2020 - 21

Page 20 of 20

P
age 100



1

Gravesham Joint Transportation Board

Wednesday, 10 March 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Peter Scollard (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Brian Francis
Leslie Hills
Nirmal Khabra
Bob Lane
John Burden
Lauren Sullivan (KCC)

Parish Councillors: Cllr Max Bramer (Meopham Parish Council)
Cllr Steve Dyer (Cobham Parish Council)

Note: Councillor: Cllr Tony Rana was also in attendance

Kevin Gore District Manager – Gravesham (KCC)
Paul Leary Schemes Programme Manager (KCC)
Claire Venner Schemes Project Manager (KCC)
Nick May Parking & Environmental Enforcement Services Manager
Clive Boorman Technical Support Services Officer
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

169. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Alan Ridgers (Chair), Cllr Diane Morton and 
Cllr Bryan Sweetland.

170. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 were 
signed by the Chair.

171. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest members should state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Nir
[...]

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 19.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Emma Morley 
Leslie Pearton 
Lauren Sullivan
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Please note: Cllr Brian Sangha was also in attendance. 

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Sean Steer Operational Manager (Community Safety Unit)
James Beautridge Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

9. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 January 2021 were signed by the Chair.

11. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Leslie Pearton declared an interest as his daughter worked for Kent Police as a Warden 
in Rochester. 

12. Gravesham CSP Draft Community Safety Strategy 

The Committee were provided with the draft Community Safety Strategy 2021-24 that had 
been prepared by the Council’s Community Safety Unit (CSU) on behalf of the newly 
established Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The Strategy provided the 

Page 107 Agenda Item 10



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.04.2021

2

foundation for the direction of multi-agency community safety activity in the Borough over the 
next three years. 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) guided Members through the detailed 
report and highlighted key points from the Community Safety Strategy. 

Members noted that the following had been identified as the five key priorities for the 
Strategy; a detailed rationale for each priority was listed in the report: 

 Violent crime including domestic abuse
 Persistent anti-social behaviour and environmental crime
 Preventing offending and reducing re-offending
 Protecting vulnerable people and strengthening communities
 Communication and engagement

The Strategic Manager (Community S
[...]
t with the Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police outside of the 
meeting to discuss community policing and how it could benefit her ward. 

The Committee echoed the comments around engaging with the urban and rural 
communities equally and raising awareness as well as sharing cases where nuisance bikers 
had affected their wards. 

In response to a Members question, the Chair welcomed that the raising awareness leaflet 
would be included in the ‘Your Borough’ magazine. 

Cllr Rana asked that his thanks be noted for the PCSO’s in Whitehill and Singlewell as they 
had cracked down on petty theft and crime leading to the crime rate dropping in the area. 

The Chair queried if there was any way of using a DNA spray on stopped scooters which 
could be used to identify them in later stops. 

The Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police explained that he wasn’t aware of any such spray 
and advised that the stop was always based on the driver rather than the vehicle. 

Page 111



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.04.2021

6

14. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel - Minutes of the meeting held 
8 December 2020 

The Committee were presented with the minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel meeting held on 08 December 2020. 

The Committee discussed and noted the minutes. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:56pm. 

Page 112


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Review of the Working in Partnership Framework
	2. Appendix Two - Working in Partnership Framework June 2021 - Draft
	Contents
	Introduction
	1.1 The council approved its first Partnership Framework in January 2006.  The Partnership Framework forms part of the ‘Policy Framework’ under Article 4.01(1) of the Council’s Constitution and was formally adopted by the Council in March 2006.
	1.2 Since the Partnership Framework was first set-up, the landscape within which local government operates has changed significantly with councils moving even more to partnership working and dev
[...]
of specific Scrutiny reviews.  Any partnerships that are related to the topic areas that are selected for review will form part ...
	6.10 A review of the governance arrangements of partnerships and shared service arrangements will be undertaken in February/March each year to feed into the council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The review will look at gaining assurance from t...
	6.11 The Corporate Change Manager is responsible for co-ordinating the reviews detailed above.

	Internal Audit Review of Partnerships
	6.12 The council’s Internal Audit team may conduct audits of partnership and/or shared service arrangements where a need is identified either;
	a. Through the annual audit needs assessment.  This selects the audits for the coming year on a ‘risk’ basis following discussions with the relevant Director.
	b. Where the organisation seeks assurance from internal audit on either the framework as a whole or over individual partnerships/shared service arrangements.



	7 Recent Member Survey – Responses
	2. Appendix 2 - Response to Member Questions Updated
	3. Appendix 3 - Response to Overview Scrutiny Feedback

	8 Q4 Performance Report 2020-21
	Cabinet Q4 2020-21
	Front sheet
	Q4 2020-2021


	9 Minutes of meeting of Gravesham Joint Transportation Board
	10 Minutes of meeting of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee





Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Tuesday, 01 June 2021  7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive
Nick Brown Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive 
Melanie Norris Director (Communities) 
Daniel Killian Director (Housing) 
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from  and the Director (Corporate Services). 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 22 March 2021 were signed by the 
Chair.

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

Cllr Lenny Rolles declared a non- prejudicial interest for agenda item 8 as he was a Director 
on and the Chair of the Rosherville Ltd Board as well. 

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox pointed out that many Members were appointed to Outside Bodies 
that were referenced in the report; Cllr John Burden advised that the Member appointments 
to Outside Bodies had already been declared and were available on the public website. 

4. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

There were no further decisions for Cabinet to be updated on. 

5. Review of the Working in Partnership Framework 

The Cabinet were presented with an updated Working in Partnership Framework for
Gravesham Borough Council. 



Cabinet 1.06.2021

2

The Chief Executive apologised on behalf other lead officers that could not be in attendance 
due to the meeting occurring during half term; the Chief Executive agreed to present their 
reports. 

The Chief Executive advised that Appendix two to the report set out the revised Framework 
(and accompanying appendices) for the Council and the specific changes were made were 
outlined in full, at 2.2 to the report. Since those changes were made, the Framework had 
been taken to P&A Committee where it was discussed, given full support by Members of the 
Committee, and recommended for approval by Cabinet.  

The Chair directed Members attention to page 12 of the covering report where the eight 
changes were listed in full. 

Resolved that the Cabinet approved the Working in Partnership Framework for the
Council, as attached at appendix two, for submission to Full Council for formal adoption.

6. Recent Member Survey – Responses 

The Cabinet were provided with the findings from the recent Member Survey, specifically in 
relation to technology and future Member requirements, as discussed at the meeting of the
Overview Scrutiny Committee on 01 April 2021. 

The Chief Executive advised that in December 2020, a Member survey was undertaken. The 
main purpose of the survey was to explore the ways in which Members engaged with their 
constituents in order to inform the Council’s submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission, relating to Council size. 

A number of areas of concern/consideration were raised by Members which were listed at 
2.1 to the report; appendix two provided a detailed response from officers regarding each of 
the areas raised, along with identification of specific actions where necessary. The results of 
the survey had been taken to Overview Scrutiny Committee in April 2021 and a summary of 
the discussions held at that Committee along with responses from officers was attached at 
appendix three. 

The Chair supported the survey and its findings and explained that many of the concerns 
would be addressed by the rollout of the new telephony system as well as the migration of 
Members over to Microsoft 365. Those two areas of IT had failed in the past, but they should 
be completed within the next six months and improve services for Members, officers, and the 
public. Training would be given to Members on the new systems, but officers would receive 
access to the new systems first as they were vital to improving the day-to-day services. 
Current Members would receive the benefits of the iPads, Microsoft 365, and the new 
telephony system but additional cost would also be built into the budget to fund better 
equipment and services in future years which would greatly benefit the new Members taking 
office in 2023. 

Cllr Wallace thanked the officers for taking Members views on board and welcomed the 
plans for improvements. 

The Cabinet agreed to note the findings set out in the report and subsequent appendix. 

7. Q4 Performance Report 2020-21 



Cabinet 1.06.2021

3

The Cabinet was presented with an update against the Performance Management
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Four 2020-21
(January to March 2021). 

The Chair informed Members that each of them would be able go through their Portfolios 
corporate performance in length at their respective Cabinet Committees and asked that only 
performances that they thought were worth noting were drawn to Cabinets attention. 

The Chief Executive advised Cabinet that he was proud of the report as despite the 
challenges from Covid-19, 57% of reported indicators improved or maintained their level of 
performance and only 43% of reported indicators had fallen in their level of performance. It 
was worth noting that the improvements were seen across a number of areas such as crime 
reduction, waste & recycling, housing delivery, commercial activity and turn around time for 
planning applications. Whereas the reductions were largely contained to areas that were 
outside of the Council’s control such as leisure, where lockdown forced many events to be 
postponed or cancelled and vacancies in retail units where businesses had ceased trading. 

The Chair was also happy with the quarterly four figures but raised concern over PI 57: 
member attendance for Committee meetings, as attendance had decreased. The Chair was 
hopeful that those attendance figures would increase now that Committee meetings were 
being held in the Council Chamber again. 

Cllr Mochrie-Cox directed the Cabinets attention to PI 13: total number of environmental 
enforcement actions taken as the amount of environmental enforcement had risen sharply 
since the team was invested in. The team was also boosted by officers redeployed during 
the lockdown which really helped carry out enforcement in the Borough and prosecute 
further people who had littered/fly tipped. Cllr Mochrie-Cox added that despite Leisure being 
affected badly by Covid-19 there were still a few PI’s within Leisure that had increased.  

The Chair reemphasized that environmental enforcement was a priority, and the Council 
would prosecute anyone caught littering or fly tipping in the Borough. 

The Chair welcomed Cllr Sullivan to her first Cabinet meeting and informed Members that 
she would be taking over Cllr Sangha’s portfolio. 

Cllr Sullivan thanked Members for the opportunity to serve on the Cabinet and paid tribute to 
Cllr Sangha who had worked very hard in his role and during his time saw an increase in 
planning application turnaround time from 60% to nearly 100%. Cllr Sullivan had learnt a lot 
from Cllr Sangha while being his Vice-Chair and was eager to focus on youth employment 
and working with businesses in the local area. 

The Chair also paid tribute to Cllr Sangha as well as Kevin Burbidge who had recently retired 
as Director for Planning & Development. 

Cllr Rolles drew attention to PI 53: % gender pay gap across Council staff as a lot of 
progress had been made to equalize the gap and it would be monitored closely moving 
forward. 

The Chair agreed with Cllr Rolles and described the benefits of having close ties with 
UNISON and GMB. 

The Cabinet noted the information contained within the document. 



Cabinet 1.06.2021

4

8. Minutes of meeting of Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 

The Cabinet were provided with the minutes of the meeting of Gravesham Joint 
Transportation Board on Wednesday, 10 March 2021. 

The Cabinet noted the minutes. 

9. Minutes of meeting of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

The Cabinet were provided with the minutes of the meeting of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

Cllr Mochrie-Cox raised the issue of E-Scooters to Cabinet Members as he was aware it had 
been spoken about at various Committees and most Members had received many emails 
about it. E-Scooters were classified as vehicles and were not allowed on the road without a 
licence and insurance, and they were definitely not allowed to be ridden on the pavement but 
there classification meant that they were a Police issue. The matter had been raised recently 
with the Chief Inspector and he confirmed it was a Police issue; the Council did not have 
powers to enforce but could support Police enforcement. 

The Cabinet noted the minutes. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 19:56pm. 


